
1 
 

RESOLUTION NO.  ________________ 
 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE 
APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE THE 
ATTACHED CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 TO THE CONTRACT 
BETWEEN EXCELETECH COATING & APPLICATIONS, 
LLC. AND THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD FOR A TIME 
EXTENSION OF TWO HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE (255) 
CALENDAR DAYS AND NO COST INCREASE FOR 
UNFORESEEN SITE CONDITIONS RELATED TO THE 
BAR SCREEN CHAMBER REHABILITATION AT THE 
SOUTHERN REGIONAL WASTEWATER TREATMENT 
PLANT (PROJECT NO. 12-9214A). 

 
 

 WHEREAS, the 2008/2009 Wastewater System Master Plan identified the 
need to rehabilitate the existing bar screen chamber at the Southern Regional 
Wastewater Treatment Plant, and; 
 
 WHEREAS, on June 20, 2012, via Resolution No. R-2012-188, the City 
Commission approved the execution of an agreement between the City of Hollywood 
and Exceletech Coating & Applications, LLC for construction services related to 
concrete repair/coating of the Bar Screen Chamber walls and ceiling slabs under the 
Bar Screen Chamber Rehabilitation project at the Southern Regional Wastewater 
Treatment Plant; and 
 
 WHEREAS, City of Hollywood staff, as agreed by the Contractor, has 
executed one (1) change order to date; and 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 38.47(A) of the Purchasing Ordinance of 
the City of Hollywood, change order means changes, due to unanticipated conditions or 
developments, made to an executed contract, which are reasonably and conscientiously 
viewed as being in fulfillment of the original scope of the contract and/or matters directly 
related thereto; and 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 38.47(B)(2)(a) and (b), the City Manager 
is not authorized to approve  change order where the cumulative effect of all approved 
change orders will result in the extension of a contract completion date by more than 
180 calendar days; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1 deducted $13,546.64 from the cost of 
the deleted work and granted an 89-day time extension; and 
 



2 
 

 WHEREAS, during the concrete surface preparation work, it was 
discovered that the structural reinforcement for the ceiling slab lost its structural integrity 
since associated beams had been severely corroded or  no longer existed; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City of Hollywood decided to suspend the Bar Screen 
Chamber Rehabilitation project due to the safety concern; and  
  
 WHEREAS, City of Hollywood staff included the design and replacement 
of the damaged ceiling slab under the Headworks Rehabilitation and Replacement 
project; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Hollywood reached a no-cost agreement with  
Exceletech Coating & Applications, LLC  whereby the rehabilitation work was resumed 
after the damaged ceiling slab was removed; and 
 
 WHEREAS, an additional two hundred fifty-five (255) days was needed to 
complete the design, bidding, awarding and removal of the damaged ceiling slabs under 
the Headworks Rehabilitation and Replacement project approved by the City 
Commission via Resolution No. R-2013-233; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Exceletech Coatings & Applications, LLC completed its 
portion of the work on January 21, 2014; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Administration recommends that the City Commission 
authorize the appropriate City Officials to execute the attached Change Order No. 2 to 
the contract between Exceletech Coating & Applications LLC. and the City of Hollywood 
for  a time extension of an additional two hundred fifty-five (255) calendar days for 
unforeseen site conditions related to the Bar Screen Chamber Rehabilitation project at 
the Southern Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant; and 
 
 WHEREAS, if Change Order No. 2 is approved, the cumulative time 
extension issued for the Bar Screen Chamber Rehabilitation project at the Southern 
Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant would be 344 calendar days and the new 
completion date for the project would be January 21, 2014; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Change Order No. 2 also includes a decrease of 
$101,231.60, which by itself would not require City Commission approval;  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF 
HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA: 
 
 Section 1:  That it hereby approves and authorizes the execution, by the 
appropriate City Officials, of the attached Change Order No. 2 to the contract between 
Exceletech Coating & Applications, LLC and the City of Hollywood, together with such 
nonmaterial changes as may be subsequently agreed to by the City Manager and 
approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney. 



3 
 

RESOLUTION TO EXECUTE THE ATTACHED CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 TO THE 
CONTRACT BETWEEN EXCELETECH COATING & APPLICATIONS, LLC. AND THE 
CITY OF HOLLYWOOD FOR A TIME EXTENSION OF TWO HUNDRED FIFTY-FIVE 
(255) CALENDAR DAYS AND NO COST INCREASE FOR UNFORESEEN SITE 
CONDITIONS RELATED TO THE BAR SCREEN CHAMBER REHABILITATION AT 
THE SOUTHERN REGIONAL WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT 
 
 
 
 
 

Section 2:  That this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately 
upon its passage and adoption. 
 
  PASSED AND ADOPTED this ________ day of _______________, 2014. 
 
 
              
       PETER BOBER, MAYOR 
 
ATTEST:  
 
 
        
PATRICIA A. CERNY, MMC 
CITY CLERK 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY  
For the use and reliance of the City of 
Hollywood, Florida only. 
 
 
        
JEFFREY P. SHEFFEL, CITY ATTORNEY 


